July 28, 2014

Minutes of Regular Meeting of Greer County Board of County Commissioners held July 28, 2014 at 9:00 a.m. Advance notice of the meeting was posted on the north entrance door of the courthouse building and Greer County Commissioner's office on July 24, 2014.

Those present were: Brent York, Chairman, Jerald Gifford, Steven Fite and County Clerk, Jackie Cloyd.

Guest: Glynadee Edwards.

Brent York called the meeting to order at 9:01 a.m.

Steven Fite made the motion to approve minutes from July 21, 2014 special meeting. Brent York seconded the motion. The vote: Fite-Aye; York-Aye; Gifford-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Steven Fite made the motion to approve Resolution #2014-19, approving a payroll loan of \$11,000.00 to the Sheriff's Department. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Fite-Aye; Gifford-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Jerald Gifford made the motion to approve payroll. Steven Fite seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Fite-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Jerald Gifford made the motion to approve the issuance of the following **blanket** purchase orders. Steven Fite seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Fite-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried. District #1: PO 183-Ace Hardware 750.00; PO 184-AMSCO 500.00; PO #185-Caddel Auto Parts 500.00; PO #186-C.L. Boyd 1,000.00; PO #187-John Deere Financial (Atwoods) 2,000.00; PO #188-Mangum Oil & Gas 350.00; PO #189-RnB Oil & Supply 2,000.00; PO #190-Warren Cat 3,000.00; PO #191-Western Equipment 2,000.00: District #2: PO #192-Ace Hardware 500.00; PO #193-Altus Oil & Feed 2,500.00; PO #194-Amsco 500.00; PO #195-Caddel Auto Parts 500.00; PO #196-C.L. Boyd 1,000.00; PO #197-John Deere Financial (Atwoods) 2,000.00; PO #198-Mangum Oil & Gas 350.00; PO #199-Napa Auto Parts-Altus 750.00; PO #200-RnB Oil & Supply 2,000.00; PO #201-Warren Cat 3,000.00; PO #202-Western Equipment 1,000.00: District #3: PO #203-Ace Hardware 500.00; PO #204-Amsco 500.00; PO #205-Caddel Auto Parts 500.00; PO #206-John Deere Financial (Atwoods) 2,000.00; PO #207-Mangum Oil and Gas 350.00; PO #208-RnB Oil & Supply 2,000.00; PO #209-Warren Cat 3,000.00; PO #210-Western Equipment 1,000.00: GENERAL: PO #211-Ace Hardware 200.00; PO #212-CTC 225.00; PO #213-Mangum Oil & Gas 50.00: HEALTH: PO #214-T&S Lawn Services 400.00; OSU: PO #215-Ace Hardware 150.00; PO #216 United-150.00; PO #217-Standley Systems 150.00

Steven Fite made the motion to approve Resolution Requesting Information on Future Telephone Line Installation. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Fite-Aye; Gifford-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Jerald Gifford made the motion to approve Interlocal Cooperation Agreement with SWODA. Steven Fite seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Fite-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Steven Fite made the motion to approve Interlocal Cooperative Agreement between the Oklahoma Department of Corrections and Greer County Sheriff/Contractor for Corrections Services in FY 2015. Jerald Gifford seconded the motion. The vote: Fite-Aye; Gifford-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

There was no new business to discuss.

There were no road and bridges business to discuss.

Jerald Gifford made the motion to adjourn. Steven Fite seconded the motion. The vote: Gifford-Aye; Fite-Aye; York-Aye. No Nay Votes. Motion carried.

Approved this 4th day of August, 2014.

GREER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Mangum, Oklahoma

/s/BRENT YORK, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

/s/JERALD GIFFORD, MEMBER

/s/JACKIE CLOYD COUNTY CLERK

STEVEN FITE, MEMBER (absent)

(SEAL)